



after serving its copy on other side. Copy of the same has been included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that unserved cover has been received from Respondent No. 2 with the postal remark "Refused".

-2-

Thereafter, the matter was listed before the Court of Id. Registrar from time to time and listed on 17<sup>th</sup> January, 2014 when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Respondent No.1 is granted time, as last chance for filing Counter Affidavit. Notice addressed to respondent No.2 has been returned with an endorsement "Refused". I am inclined to treat it as proper service. No appearance for respondent No.2. Service is hence complete.

List the matter on 3.4.2014."

It is submitted that counsel for the Respondent No. 1 has not filed Counter Affidavit.

The matter was lastly listed before the Court of Id. Registrar on 03<sup>rd</sup> April, 2014 when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"The Learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent No.1 are present.

What gets revealed from the perusal of the Office Report is that although by Order dated 17.1.2014 of this Court the learned counsel for the respondent No.1 was granted last opportunity for filing the counter affidavit yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore, no further opportunity is warranted to be given

to the said respondent for filing the counter affidavit taking into consideration the rule position.

Service is complete as against the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."

-3-

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Hasan Anzar, Advocate

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

Mr. Tayendjam Momo Singh, Advocate

s

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR